

7-31-2017

## State of Washington's Memorandum Transmitting the Legislature's 2017 Post-Budget Report

Follow this and additional works at: <https://digitalcommons.law.uw.edu/wasupreme>

---

### Recommended Citation

*State of Washington's Memorandum Transmitting the Legislature's 2017 Post-Budget Report* (2017),  
<https://digitalcommons.law.uw.edu/wasupreme/40>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6

V. ARGUMENT ..... 8

    A. In the Two Budget Cycles Following the 2012  
    *McCleary* Decision, the State Took Substantial Steps  
    Toward Implementing the Educational Reforms  
    Enacted in ESHB 2261 and SHB 2776..... 9

    B. Legislation Enacted in 2017 Completes the Educational  
    Reforms Initiated in ESHB 2261, Which This Court  
    Identified as a Means to Fulfill the State’s  
    Constitutional Duty..... 12

        1. The 2017 Legislature established a compensation  
        system for its program of basic education that will  
        complete the final task set out in ESHB 2261 ..... 13

            a. New base salary allocation..... 14

            b. Fifty percent phase-in for 2018-19..... 14

            c. Salary allocation adjustments..... 15

            d. Other elements of compensation..... 16

            e. New employee salary and compensation levels  
            are consistent with evidence of market rates  
            for attracting and retaining competent staff ..... 17

            f. Measures to ensure compensation remains  
            sufficient to attract and retain competent staff..... 19

2.	The increased state salary allocations also result in increased funding for all the programs that require instructional staff to deliver services .....	20
3.	The 2017 legislation enhances funding for categorical education programs, completes the phase-in of operating funds for K-3 class size reduction, and enacts other important educational policy improvements .....	21
a.	Enhanced funding for categorical programs .....	21
b.	K-3 class size allocations .....	23
c.	Continuous improvement.....	23
d.	Levy reform/enrichment activities .....	24
e.	Other significant policy changes.....	24
4.	Newly enacted revenue provisions coordinate with increases in funding allocations.....	25
C.	The Court Should Find That the State Has Complied with Its Article IX, Section 1 Duty .....	26
1.	The burden is on those challenging the newly enacted legislation to demonstrate its noncompliance with article IX, section 1. ....	26
2.	EHB 2242 provides or is reasonably likely to provide fully sufficient state funding for the State’s program of basic education.....	30
D.	The Court Should Relinquish Jurisdiction Over This Appeal .....	31
E.	The Court Should Dissolve Its Order of Contempt Against the State .....	33
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Clark v. Dwyer</i> 56 Wn.2d 425, 353 P.2d 941 (1960).....	29
<i>Hoppe v. State</i> 78 Wn.2d 164, 469 P.2d 909 (1970).....	29-30
<i>League of Women Voters of Washington v. State</i> 184 Wn.2d 393, 355 P.3d 1131 (2015).....	8, 28, 29
<i>McCleary v. State</i> 173 Wn.2d 477, 269 P.3d 227 (2012).....	1-8, 11, 26-27, 29, 31-34
<i>Parrott &amp; Co. v. Benson</i> 114 Wash. 117, 194 P. 986 (1921) .....	29
<i>Sch. Dist. ' All. for Adequate Funding of Special Educ. v. State</i> 170 Wn.2d 599, 244 P.3d 1 (2010).....	29
<i>State ex rel. Reed v. Jones</i> 6 Wash. 452, 34 P. 201 (1893) .....	29
<i>Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000).....	27-29
<i>Union High Sch. Dist. 1 v. Taxpayers of Union High Sch. Dist. 1</i> 26 Wn.2d 1, 172 P.2d 591 (1946).....	29
<i>Washington State Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Gregoire</i> 162 Wn.2d 284, 174 P.3d 1142 (2007).....	33
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> 552 U.S. 442, 128 S. Ct. 1184, 170 L. Ed. 2d 151 (2008).....	28

## Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. IX, § 1 ..... 1-3, 6, 9, 13, 26-28, 31, 33-35

## Statutes

Laws of 1977, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 359..... 3

Laws of 2009, ch. 548 (ESHB 2261)..... 1-4, 6, 8-10, 13, 26, 30-31, 33-34

Laws of 2010, ch. 236 (SHB 2776) ..... 1-3, 5-6, 8-10, 23, 26, 30, 34

Laws of 2016, ch. 3 (E2SSB 6195)..... 11, 17

Laws of 2017, 3d Sp. Sess., ch. 1  
(SSB 5883)..... 2, 15-16, 23, 25

Laws of 2017, 3d Sp. Sess., ch. 13  
(EHB 2242)..... 2, 13, 15, 19, 22, 24-26, 30-34

RCW 28A.150.390(2)(b) ..... 20

RCW 28A.160.192(2)(b) ..... 21

## Other Authorities

*Final Report to the Education Funding Task Force*  
*K-12 Public School Staff Compensation Analysis*  
(Nov. 15, 2016),  
<https://app.leg.wa.gov/CMD/Handler.ashx?Method=Name=getdocumentcontent&documentId=izzhDGqdgfw&att=false> ..... 17-18

Helen Hershkoff,  
*Positive Rights and State Constitutions:*  
*The Limits of Federal Rationality Review,*  
112 Harv. L. Rev. 1131 (1999)..... 29

LEAP Documents  
<http://fiscal.wa.gov/BudgetOLEAPDocs.aspx> ..... 15

Lori Taylor,  
*But Are They Competitive in Seattle? An Analysis of  
Educator and Comparable Non-educator Salaries  
in the State of Washington* (Apr. 2012),  
[http://www.k12.wa.us/Compensation/pubdocs/  
CompetitiveSeattle.pdf](http://www.k12.wa.us/Compensation/pubdocs/CompetitiveSeattle.pdf) ..... 18-19
